

No. 21-6428

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
DANNY LEE HILL,

Petitioner,

v.

TIM SHOOP, WARDEN,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE NATIONAL
DISABILITY RIGHTS NETWORK, DISABILITY
RIGHTS OHIO, DISABILITY RIGHTS MICHIGAN,
DISABILITY RIGHTS TENNESSEE, KENTUCKY
PROTECTION AND ADVOCACY, AND THE
ARC OF OHIO IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
EMILY C. PAAVOLA*
900 Elmwood Ave., Suite 200
Columbia, SC 29201
(803) 765-1044
Emily@justice360sc.org
**Counsel of Record*

JOHN H. BLUME
CORNELL LAW SCHOOL
159 Hughes Hall
Ithaca, NY 14853
(607) 255-1030
Jb94@cornell.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTERESTS OF AMICI.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Trial Court’s Decision to Focus on “Present Functioning” Violated the Clinical Guidelines and Undermined the Reliability of the State Courts’ Fact-Finding Process	6
II. The Ohio Court of Appeals Unreasonably Concluded the Available Record Was “a Thin Reed”	14
III. Hill’s Verbal Behavior, Prison Behavior and Demeanor Do Not Rule Out Intellectual Disability.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hall v. Florida</i> , 572 U.S. 701 (2014).....	3
<i>Hill v. Shoop</i> , 11 F.4th 373 (6th Cir. 2021)....	11, 13, 21, 23
<i>State v. Ford</i> , 140 N.E.3d 616 (Ohio 2019).....	3
<i>State v. Hill</i> , 894 N.E.2d 108 (Ohio Ct. App. 2008)	14, 15, 18
<i>State v. Lott</i> , 779 N.E.2d 1011 (Ohio 2002)	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 15001, <i>et seq.</i>	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
AAMR USER’S GUIDE	3, 4, 11, 20
APA’s Diagnostic and Statistical Manual of Men- tal Disorders (4th ed. text revision 2000).....	3, 18, 20
MENTAL RETARDATION: DEFINITION, CLASSIFICA- TION, AND SYSTEMS OF SUPPORT (10th ed. 2002).....	<i>passim</i>
Robert B. Edgerton, THE CLOAK OF COMPETENCE: STIGMA IN THE LIVES OF THE MENTALLY RE- TARDED (1st ed. 1967)	12, 13
